J

In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the Ll Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

eenentoe e Notice of final account prior to dissolution

+
by
™

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986, H
Y in CVL
*ABVVSP7D*
A15 03/01/2020 #76
COMPANIES HOUSE _
u Company details

Company number ’O_I?FWEEEI—E

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt or

Company name in full ‘ Danabray Limited

beld black capitals.

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Andrew

Surname Dix

H Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number’ Swift House, Ground Floor

Street | 18 Hoffmanns Way
|

Post town | Chelmsford

County/Region | Essex

i |cm[1] [1]e[u]

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Fuil forenamefs) @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another hiquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number T @ Other liquidator

Use this section to teli us about

Street l another liquidator
|

Post town ‘

County/Region ‘

Postcade T

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator’s release

‘ ] Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

D/ | attach a copy of the final account.

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sgnawre

%

Signature date W ’dﬁ

o 2020

04/17 Version 10



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissclution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contactname A mdrew Dix

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

LB Insolvency Solutions Ltd

Address

Swift House

18 Hoffmanns Way

|
+
|

Post town

Chelmsford
I County/Region ESSGX

== Jelml1| [1lslul

Lounity

[DX

Telephone

01245 254791
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the reguired documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




i

Liquidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Danabray Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
26 February 2015 to 24 October 2019

Dated: 24 October 2019



DANABRAY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liquidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 26 February 2019 to 24 October 2019 incorporating a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 26 February 2015 to 24 October
2019

B Time Analysis for the period from date of appointment to 24 October 2019

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 26 February 2015 to 24 October 2019

D Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Final Account



DANABRAY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

36

Introduction

I, Andrew Dix (the Liquidator) of LB Insclvency Solutions Limited (LBIS) Swift House, Ground
Fioor, 18 Hoffmanns Way, Chelmsford, Essex, CM1 1GU, was appointed as Liquidator of
Danabray Limited (the Company) on 26 February 2016. The affairs of the Company are now
fully wound up and this is my final account of the Liquidation, which covers the period since my
last annual progress report (the Period).

Information about the way that we will us and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at www.lbinsolvency.co.uk/privacy-policy!/. If you are unable to download this,
please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was The Stables, Stockton Hall Court, Rugby, CV47 8HS.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Swift House, Ground Floor, 18
Hoffmanns Way, Chelmsford, Essex, CM1 1GU and its registered number is 03345982,

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
compariscn {o the directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since my appointment. :

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liguidation since my last annual progress report together with information on the overall
outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outlined previously and | would confirm that in this Period, there
have not been any matters that have affected the costs to any particular extent.

the costs of statutory compliance work or repaorting to creditors exceeded the initial estimate, it
will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated, possibly due
to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory reporting
requirement on the Liquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

No further realisations were possible and as a result the liquidation can now be closed.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as weli as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Liquidator's Final Account



DANABRAY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

4.1

4.2

5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5

56

Claims from preferentiail creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost wili usually be.
However, a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator was required to undertake was to comply with legisiation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those investigations
revealed potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted in accordance with statutory
timescales and is confidential.

Since my appointment, | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light that
may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Qutcome for Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
| received claims totalling £359,803.34 from twenty-four creditors.

t can confirm that the realisations in the liquidation are insufficient to declare a dividend o the
unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings.

Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

The basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration was fixed by reference to time properly spent in
managing the liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £3,147.50. This represents 14.4 hours at an average rate of
£218.58 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

| would confirm that £8,000.00 has been drawn against my total time costs since my
appointment and that no further amounts will be drawn in the liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 26 February
2015 to 24 October 2019 which provides details of my time costs since the commencement of
the liquidation. These time costs total £25,100.00 which represents 132.55 hours at an average
rate of £189.36 per hour.

You will recall that | provided creditors with my fees estimate prior to the agreement of the basis
of my remuneration as time costs. | would confirm that it was not necessary during the
liquidation to seek further approval o increase this estimate

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

Liquidator's Final Account



DANABRAY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

57 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available an request or can be downloaded
from www lbinsolvency.co.uk/creditors-reference-suite/.

6 Conclusion

6.1 This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information, when ! will vacate office and

obtain my release as Liquidator.

Yours fajjhfully

ndrew Dix
Liquidator

Enc

Liquidatof’s Final Account



Danabray Limited

(In Liquidation)

A()()U\du A

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Bad Debt-Parkstone Group
Third Party Contribution
Bank Interest Gross

Rates Rebate

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (2)
Corporation Tax

VAT Irrecoverable

Trade & Expense Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs-vat
Parkstone Group Holdings
Lovecatt (Parkstone)
Ordinary Sharehaolders

BALANCE - 24 October 2019

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 26/02/2019 From 26/02/2015
To 24/10/2019 To 24/10/2019
£ £
NIL 61.05
NIL NIL
NIL 6,000.00
NIL 9.75
NIL 10,695.71
0.00 16,766.51
0.00 5,000.00
0.00 8,000.00
18.09 18.09
0.00 3,743.50
0.00 1.30
3.62 3.62
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
21.71 16,766.51
. 0.00
'/ Andrew Dix
Liquidator
24 October 2019 09:55



0S°2P1'E3 {LVA pue sjuswasingsiq Buipnjox3) pawlie|) ssag [ej0)
858123 05°Ly)'e3 ¥yl 0 8’2 £s £} ‘sjejoL
Buipes)
§]assy JO uoles||eay
00'GLZH 052613 0L0 000 000 0L°C 000 suojjebnseau
16'1¢C3 05°2€L3F oe'e 000 0L'e 050 020 sloypai)
0L'€les 05222'23 o0l 000 oL's oLy 090 Buiuueld pue uonessiuLpY
ajey }s09 aw) SINOH jejol Moddns  ojensiunupy| saBeuey Jouped uoJaung MIOAN JO UO|JBIYISSE]D
ApnoH ebelaay
SINOH

g x1puaddy

810ZI04PE )
610Z/Z0/97 WoOJ 51500 awy} jo sishjeuy

a31INIT AVHEVYNVYQ




00°00)'sZ3 (LwA pue sjuswasingsig Buypniox3) pawie|) sead |gj0)
9c'6813 00'00}°523 §6°ZEL 0 G8'8L L'y 9 ‘siejo)

Buipel]
96°L0Z3 00°090'23 ozol 000 052 092 CL'o Sjossy Jo uonesijeay
616613 00°6e2'L3 0z'9 600 ool oL's 0L'0 suonebnssay|
G6'1813 05°291'63 T 00’0 S¥'LE oP'sl 06°L S10)|pai))
16'1813 0S°Zva'z1L3 0v'29 000 06'er 09’6} 06°¢ Buiuuelq pue uopensiuwpy
ary YSO0) MMy SINOY BIoY wodtdng  Laoensunupy|  sebeuep laupey UOHIUNJ }IOMA JO LUOIBIKISSE|)
AunoH abeiany

SINOH

o xipuaddy

8L0Z/0LIYZ O3
SLOZ{Z0/9Z WOl S)S02 Bl Jo siskjeuy

Q31NN AVHEVYNYA




DANABRAY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix P

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.
1.3 We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional Advisors
2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Hourly rate and disbursements

22 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability 1o perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Liquidator’'s Expenses & Disbursements

3.1 An analysis of the expenses paid to date of this report is provided below

241.20
169.00

Statutory adv;rti;ing ~—%TMP {UK)
Limited
Specific penalty bond — Willis

Postage 49.24
External storage of books & records 48,09
Category 2 disbursements 30.00
File set up X
Total 537.53
3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with

the case.

Liquidator's Final Account



DANABRAY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referabie to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors,

4 Charge-Out Rates

4.1 LBIS current charge-out rates effective from 1 September 2019 are detailed below. Please note
this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes,

Director
Associate Director
Senior Administrator 300.00
- 250.00

Administrator

. o 225.00
Junior Administrator 200.00
Assistants and Support Staff 175f00

Prior to this the following rates applied:

Director
Associate Director 400.00

; . 275.00
Senior Administrator

o 225.00

Administrator

. s 200.00
Junior Administrator 175.00
Assistants and Support Staff 150'00

Director
Associate Director 350.00
; . 250.00
Senior Administrator
. 200.00
Administrator 175.00
Junior Administrator 150.00
Assistants and Support Staff 125.00

TS

Effective from 1 September 201

D ¢ . -
s . H <o g

Director
Associate Director

Senior Administrator
Administrator

Junior Administrator
Assistants and Support Staff

Liguidator's Final Account




DANABRAY LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Effective from 1 September 2015
> : -

|rctor o
Associate Director 300.00
; . 225.00
Senior Administrator
. 200.00
Administrator 175.00
Junior Administrator 150'00
Assistants and Support Staff 100'00

Liquidator’s Final Account



LB Insolvency Solutions Ltd

FEES & DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT

This statement has been prepared in accordance with the guide lines set out in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 issued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals.

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986, fees are charged by reference to
time costs incurred and charged at the company’s usual rates applicable at the time the work is carried

out.

Each statutory report issued containing an account of receipts and payments will be normally
accompanied by an analysis of fees and expenses accrued.

Remuneration Policy

+ Directors and staff (but not administrative staff} are allocated and charge at a pre-set rate which is
reviewed from time to time. The rates fixed from 1 September 2019 are as follows:

Director £450 per hour
Associate Director £300 per hour
Senior Administrator £250 per hour
Administrator £225 per hour
Junior Administrator £200 per hour
Assistants and Support Staff £175 per hour

The rate is reviewed to assess that it accords with the market

Time is recorded in 6 minute units

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax (VAT)

The rates are reviewed annually and are subject to change on 1% September each year

Disbursements Policy
Category 1:

» Expenses and disbursements specifically incurred in relation to an instruction are recharged to the
account and will usually be identified individuaily.

» Disbursements paid and recharged to the account are charged at cost value.

» Where applicable, expenses and disbursements recharged to or incurred directly are subject to

VAT.

Category 2.

e General office overheads and travel are not normally recharged except where the cost is
exceptional when the following will apply:

Each sheet of paper 10p per sheet
Mileage 45p per mile
Meeting room hire £100 per meeting

File set up (general cost)  £20 for initial set up {then £5 per additional file)
(rates are subject to change each year on 1 September)

s Disbursements that are not capable of precise identification and calculation (e.g. part of a shared
or allocated cost) will only be paid with prior approval.
+« Any payments to associated parties will only be made with prior approval.

Andrew Dix is a Licensed Insolvency practitioner authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of England and Wales in the UK and holds an enabiing bond for the purpose of receiving appointments
under his license.

LBIS Charge Out Rates 2018



